

Mar 01, 2017, 3:01 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 93562-9

SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KITTITAS COUNTY,

Respondent,

v.

SKY ALLPHIN, et al.,

Petitioners,

**KITTITAS COUNTY'S ANSWER TO BRIEF
OF AMICI CURIAE WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN
GOVERNMENT, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON, AND THE SPOKESMAN-REVIEW**

Kenneth W. Harper, WSBA #25578
Menke Jackson Beyer, LLP
807 North 39th Avenue
Yakima, WA 98902
509-575-0313
*Attorneys for Respondent
Kittitas County*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii-iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Summary of response.....	1
B. The concept of a "legal team" is not part of the law of attorney work product.....	2
C. The attorney work product doctrine is incorporated into the PRA's controversy exemption just as it exists in the ordinary civil discovery context.....	3
D. This Court has previously considered, but rejected, a dual construction of privilege law for PRA purposes and ordinary civil litigation purposes.....	5
1. The practical negative effects of a dual construction of privilege law would be considerable.....	6
2. The text of the PRA does not require a dual construction of privilege law.....	8
E. Amici's argument on the common interest doctrine incorrectly implies the necessity of a formal joint defense agreement.....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

	Page
<i>ABC Holdings, Inc. v. Kittitas County</i> , 187 Wn. App. 275, 348 P.3d 1222 (2015).....	8
<i>Jewels v. City of Bellingham</i> , 183 Wn.2d 388, 353 P.3d 204 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	4, 5
<i>O'Connor v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001).....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Rental Housing Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	6
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	4, 10, 11, 16
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	2, 10
<i>State v. Burden</i> , 120 Wn.2d 371, 841 P.2d 758 (1992).....	9

OTHER CASES

<i>Avocent Redmond Corp. v. Rose Electronics, Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Affiliated Computer Services, Inc.</i> , 195 F.R.D. 610 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	3
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. U.S.</i> , 330 F.3d 347 (9 th Cir. 1964).....	15

<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	4
<i>Hunydee v. United States</i> , 355 F.2d 183 (9 th Cir. 1965).....	13, 15
<i>In re Pacific Pictures Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 1121 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	12, 14
<i>O’Boyle v. Borough of Long Port</i> , 218 N.J. 168 (2014), 94 A.3d 299 (2014).....	15
<i>Robert Bosch LLC v. Pylon Mfg. Corp.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 142 (D. Del. 2009).....	16
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 101 S.Ct. 677, 66 L.Ed.2d 584 (1981).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Gonzales</i> , 669 F.3d 974 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	15

RULES

CR 26(b)(4).....	3, 4, 7, 9
CrR 4.7(f)(1).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	4

STATUTES

RCW 42.56.030.....	2
--------------------	---

PUBLICATIONS

Lewis H. Orland, <i>Observations on the Work Product Rule</i> , 29 Gonz. L. Rev. 281 (1994).....	3
---	---

Katharine T. Schaffzin, *An Uncertain Privilege: Why the Common Interest Doctrine Does Not Work and How Uniformity Can Fix It*,
15 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 49 (2005)..... 16
